

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 21-1211**

***State of Iowa,
Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

***Benjamin Trane,
Defendant-Appellant,***

***APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE***

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

***Alfredo Parrish
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Defendant may, on remand, appeal the District Court’s incorrect ruling	6
1. The State’s argument is based on obsolete law.	6
2. Review on conditional remand is the current state of law in Iowa.	7
3. Review was explicitly allowed in <i>State v. Trane</i>	9
B. The State’s arguments regarding credibility determinations are not founded on caselaw or fact.....	11
1. The State does not provide sufficient grounds to ignore or overrule <i>State v. Smith</i>	11
2. The State substitutes opinion for factual analysis.	14
C. The State misconstrues the manner in which bias may be demonstrated in a motion to recuse.....	16
D. The State conflates caselaw applying to the admission of evidence with the District Court’s consideration of inadmissible factors in a Rule 5.412 hearing.....	18
1. The admission of evidence of physical abuse does not excuse the District Court from having to hold a Rule 5.412 hearing according to the law.	18
2. The District Court’s consideration of evidence that wasn’t heard at the Rule 5.412 hearing at all certainly was not invited error.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graham v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> 119 N.W. 708 (Iowa 1909)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Campbell</i> , 851 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Herum</i> , 924 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	17
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	10, 19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 246 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1976).....	6
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 2021 WL 3895198 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	11, 12
<i>State v. Cardona</i> , 947 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) ...	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Coughlin</i> , 200 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1972).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 740 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , No. 20-0617 (Iowa 2022).....	9
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)	16, 17
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , No. 01-1118, 2002 WL 985697 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2002)	8
<i>State v. Plain I</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	8, 10
<i>State v. Plain II</i> , No. 20-1000, 2022 WL 188431 (Iowa Jan. 21, 2022)	8, 9

State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)..... 15

State v. Trane, 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019) 9, 10, 13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.6 6

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 10

Iowa R. Evid. P. 5.412 18
